KELLEY DRYE & WARREN LLP

A LIMITED LIABILITY PARTNERSHIP

NEW YORK, NY LOS ANGELES, CA CHICAGO, IL STAMFORD, CT PARSIPPANY, NJ

BRUSSELS, BELGIUM

AFFILIATE OFFICES
MUMBAI, INDIA

WASHINGTON HARBOUR, SUITE 400 3050 K STREET, NW WASHINGTON, D.C. 20007-5108

(202) 342-8400

FACSIMILE
(202) 342-8451
www.kelleydrye.com

DIRECT LINE: (202) 342-8614

EMAIL: dsmith@kelleydrye.com

March 23, 2016

Via IBFS

Marlene Dortch, Secretary Federal Communications Commission 445 12th Street, S.W. Washington, D.C. 20554

Re:

In the Matter of Last Mile Corp. and Last Mile USA Application for Consent to Transfer Control of International Section 214 Authority - Notice of Decision Not to Consummate Transaction

IB File No. ITC-ASG-20140829-00264

Dear Ms. Dortch:

Last Mile USA, LLC ("Last Mile USA") by counsel and pursuant to 47 C.F.R. 63.24(e)(4), hereby notifies the Federal Communications Commission (the "Commission") of a decision not to consummate a transfer of control transaction.

Specifically, by Application dated August 24, 2014, Last Mile Corp. ("Last Mile Corp.") and Last Mile USA sought Commission authority to transfer control of international section 214 authorization from Last Mile Corp. to Last Mile USA. The Commission approved the transfer of control Application on June 29, 2015. Accordingly, Last Mile Corp. and Last Mile USA were authorized to complete the transfer of Last Mile Corp.'s international section 214 authorization.

Last Mile Corp. and Last Mile USA have decided not to consummate the transfer of control. Accordingly, Last Mile USA submits this notice to inform the Commission that Last Mile Corp. remains the holder of the International 214 authority (ITC-214-20130422-00112).

See FCC, Public Notice, International Authorizations Granted, DA 15-798 (July 9, 2015).

KELLEY DRYE & WARREN LLP

Marlene H. Dortch March 23, 2016 Page Two

The date of the initial International authorization for Last Mile Corp. was May 10, 2013,² and the date of authorization of the transfer of control of the International authorization was June 29, 2015.

Should you have any questions regarding this notice, please contact the undersigned counsel at (202) 342-8614 or via e-mail at dsmith@kelleydrye.com.

Respectfully,

Denise N. Smith

Counsel for Last Mile USA, LLC

Last Mile Corp. was granted international 214 authority in file number ITC-214-20130422-00112.